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Dissemination Date Long Term Rating Outlook Action Rating Watch

29-Jul-2024 A Stable Maintain  Yes

12-May-2023 A Stable Initial  -

Rating Rationale and Key Rating Drivers

The rating reflects LOLC Holding's (“the HoldCo”) robust position as the ultimate Holding Company of the LOLC Group (the
Group) - one of the largest conglomerates in Sri Lanka (Asset Base of LKR~1.7trn – FY24). The Group has diversified
geographically and has presence in 25 countries, primarily in South and South East Asia, Central Asia, Africa, and MENA
Region. At the broader level, the Group's operating segments are clustered into financial and non-financial segments, with
financial segment possessing the higher share of ~89.5% in the Group's revenue. The assigned rating incorporates the cumulative
impact of the financial performance of the Group in addition to the standalone performance of the HoldCo. Historically, the
HoldCo's financial performance has remained strong despite economic challenges in Sri Lanka. Diversification in other
segments and USD based revenues have provided cushion and strengthened profitability. The HoldCo’s net profits have
increased to LKR~29.8bn in FY24 from LKR~22.4bn in FY23. The Group’s net profit remained stagnant at LKR~21.7bn in
FY24 (FY23: LKR~21.6bn). The debt-to-equity ratio remains comfortable at the HoldCo level but has increased to ~51.3% in
FY24 (FY23: ~42.7%). The HoldCo’s financial liabilities are dominated by short-term debts, mostly Commercial Paper (CP)
Programs, representing ~62% of the total debt. This is mainly because of higher intercompany lending (FY24: LKR~195.9bn;
FY23: LKR~117.6bn). Reduction in interest rates bodes well for the Group and HoldCo, given high amount of debt. Short-term
debt is expected to be successfully rolled over but needs to be managed carefully considering higher quantum of borrowings
maturing within 12 months. Meanwhile. the HoldCo’s liquidity profile consists of investments, placements with financial
institutions and unutilized short-term lines. The Group and HoldCo are taking several initiatives to improve liquidity and reduce
debt. The "Rating Watch" signifies these initiatives and materialization of the same in timely manner. These include divestment
of certain strategic investments and liquidation of Government Securities.

Successful and timely completion of the management's plan to divest assets and reduce borrowings is important for the rating.
Improvement in the debt mix towards long term debt to alleviate pressure on short-term repayments will and reduction in debt
level will be positive. Meanwhile, enhanced cashflows from operations and materialization of envisaged plans for income
generation are imperative to improve the HoldCo's financial matrix.
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Holding Company
Issuer Profile

Profile  LOLC Holdings PLC ("the HoldCo") is a public quoted company incorporated in 1980. The address of the Company’s registered office is No. 100/1, Sri
Jayawardenapura Mawatha, Rajagiriya, Sri Lanka and the principal place of business is situated at the same place. LOLC Holdings PLC is the ultimate Holding Company
of the Group. LOLC Group is one of the largest and established conglomerates in the country. The HoldCo has diversified into sub-group with interests in Manufacturing
& Trading, Agriculture & Plantation, Leisure, Construction and Real estate, Financial Services, Digital Empowerment, Research & Innovation, Strategic Investment and
Mining. Geographically, the Group has expanded its global presence in 25 countries. 
Ownership  The largest shareholding of the HoldCo rests with Mr. Ishara Nanayakkara with a direct ownership of ~48.9%. Meanwhile, ~31.0% is held by LOLC Capital
(Private) Limited which is ~100% owned by Mr. Nanayakkara, thereby contributing ~80.0% shareholding in the HoldCo. Mr. Nanayakkara is one of Sri Lanka’s leading
entrepreneurs holding a key position within the LOLC Group as Deputy Chairman in LOLC Holdings PLC and Executive Chairman and director in other subsidiaries.
The LOLC Group under Mr. Nanayakkara’s leadership has diversified beyond the financial service arena, with large scale investments in Leisure, Construction,
Plantation, Trading and Manufacturing. Mr. Ishara Nanayakkara is a prominent entrepreneur serving on the Boards of many Corporates and Conglomerates
internationally. Coming from a strong business background, involved in their family enterprises, he ventured into the arena of financial services with a strategic
investment in LOLC Holdings PLC and was appointed to the Board in 2002. LOLC Group is one of the largest conglomerates in Sri Lanka has an asset or equity base of
LKR~1.7trn and LKR~488.7bn. 
Governance  The HoldCo's Board comprises 06 members; three Non-Executive Directors, out of which two are Independent Directors, and the remaining three are
Executive Directors. There is no Chairman of the Board, however the Senior Director Mr. M.D.D Pieris acts as a substitute for the Chairman. The Board of Directors
comprises highly qualified individuals with decades of experience. Their diversified backgrounds and extensive experience provide holistic guidance to the Company. Mr.
Nanayakkara is the Executive Deputy Chairman and has more than 20 years of experience on HoldCo's Board of Directors. The Board ensures effective governance
through five committees, namely Audit Committee, The Talent Development and Remuneration Committee, Related Party Transaction Review Committee, The
Integrated Risk Management Committee and The Corporate Governance Committee. Ernst & Young (EY) are the External Auditors of the HoldCo. They have given an
unqualified opinion on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023. 
Management  The HoldCo has an organized functional structure, and all Head of Departments (HODs) report to the Group Managing Director (MD). The HoldCo is
equipped with well experienced and qualified management team. Mr. Kapila Jayawardana, operates as the Group MD and is associated with the LOLC Group since 2007.
He has 15 years of experience in the LOLC Group, both locally and internationally in several fields. He has also served on several Boards and Board Committees within
the Group. Prior to joining LOLC, he was the CEO of Citibank for Sri Lanka and Maldives. The management of the HoldCo ensures its effectiveness by efficient
coordination between its Strategic Business Units (SBUs) through conducting meetings at different intervals as per the internal SOPs. Senior Management personnel are
well experienced and aptly qualified for their roles. The Group has in place an Enterprise-wide Risk Management (ERM) framework to ensure a structured process of
Internal Audit and Risk Management. Enterprise risk management unit has its reporting line to the Board of Management via the integrated Risk Management Committee
and the Board Audit Committees. 
Business Risk  The Group has consolidated its position as one of the most profitable diversified corporate under Financial, Agriculture & Plantations, Leisure, Renewable
Energy, Construction & Real Estate, Manufacturing & Trading, Technology, Research & Innovation Sectors. The Group's Financial services sector is the predominant one
which contributes the major portion (~89.5%) of the profitability as well as the asset base of the Group. The trading sector of the Group is mainly represented by Brown &
Company, providing a variety of trading services. The LOLC Group invested in the leisure industry in Sri Lanka in 2009 as it expanded to Maldives and Mauritius. The
Group holds the widest plantations extent in Sri Lanka. The main plantation crops being tea, rubber, cinnamon and sugarcane. Browns Investments has become one of the
large plantation companies in the country with a total of 49 estates under management. Browns Engineering & Construction (Pvt.) Ltd., is a Subsidiary of Browns
Investments, established with the key intention of serving as the engineering and construction arm of the group. LOLC Group has in place centralized IT services and
technologies operations which play a critical role as providers of efficient and effective IT solutions to all business sectors of the Group locally & globally. The Group
continues to explore technology and innovation by LOLC Technologies Ltd., which provides advanced technologies consultation support to companies under LOLC
group. The HoldCo aims for sustainable income flows, in the form of Interest income, Shared Service Income, Tea brokering income and Travel reservation income. On a
standalone basis, the HoldCo has earned an income of LKR~51.2bn in FY24 and LKR~51.5bn in FY23. Interest income has increased by ~39.6% to LKR~49.3bn in
FY24 as compared to LKR~35.3bn in FY23. The growth is majorly attributed to interest receivable on intercompany lending that has grown significantly during FY24.
All other sources of income have declined in FY24. On a consolidated basis, the group’s top-line stood at LKR~337.6bn for FY24 and LKR~333.1bn in FY23. 
Financial Risk  The HoldCo's coverages remained under pressure during FY24 owed to high interest cost and higher portion of non-cash income (EBIDTA: (LKR~9.4bn)
resulting in a negative interest cover of 0.2x in FY24. The HoldCo's debt quantum has considerably grown over the period with a large portion of the debt pertaining to
short-term borrowings (Commercial Paper Programs: ~62% and short-term loans: ~18%). The HoldCo incurred finance charges of LKR~49.2bn during FY24 (FY23:
LKR~32.8bn). LOLC Group’s borrowing profile consists of a diversified mix of bank funding, debt instruments that provide short term and long term funding at
competitive terms. The debt-to-equity ratio of the HoldCo has increased from ~42.7% in March’23 to ~51.3% in March’24. On a consolidated basis, the Group has a total
asset base of LKR~1.7trn as of FY24 (FY23: LKR~1.6trn). Also, the Group’s net profit has slightly increased to LKR~21.7bn in FY24 from LKR~21.6bn in FY23. 

Instrument Rating Considerations

About The Instrument  LOLC Holdings PLC raised a debenture of LKR 3Bn listed, rated, senior, unsecured, redeemable debenture at a par value of LKR 100/- with an
option to issue up to a further 1Bn and with a further option to issue up to another LKR 1Bn in the event of an over subscription up to a maximum of LKR 5Bn. The
debenture has two types of debentures, namely Type A and Type B. 
Relative Seniority/Subordination Of Instrument  The claims of the Debenture Holders shall in the event of winding up of the Company rank after all the claims of
secured creditors and any preferential claims under any Statutes governing the Company but pari passu to the claims of unsecured creditors of the Company and shall rank
in priority to and over any subordinated debt of the Company and the claims and rights of the shareholder/s of the Company. 
Credit Enhancement  It is an unsecured debt instrument, and the debenture is not underwritten. The capital repayment will be done at the end of the tenor. 
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Mar-24 Dec-23 Sep-23 Mar-23 Mar-22

Holding Company 12M 9M 6M 12M 12M

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Audited 

A BALANCE SHEET

1 Investments 42,820                         44,443                         23,415                         21,515                         25,762                         

2 Related Party Investments 518,043                       498,635                       452,777                       397,579                       361,555                       

3 Non-Current Assets 5,803                           6,048                           6,269                           6,593                           6,905                           

4 Current Assets 47,003                         44,384                         37,523                         31,612                         15,704                         

5 Total Assets 613,669                       593,510                       519,984                       457,298                       409,926                       

6 Current Liabilities 1,554                           1,705                           1,125                           1,777                           1,374                           

7 Borrowings 311,126                       289,669                       251,418                       189,648                       146,388                       

8 Related Party Exposure 2,842                           6,573                           3,368                           9,533                           15,494                         

9 Non-Current Liabilities 2,341                           1,892                           1,886                           1,871                           1,559                           

10 Net Assets 295,805                       293,672                       262,186                       254,470                       245,112                       

11 Shareholders' Equity 295,805                       293,672                       262,186                       254,470                       245,112                       

B INCOME STATEMENT

1 Total Investment Income 89,062                         74,698                         32,454                         56,233                         62,653                         

a Cost of Investments (49,280)                       (35,977)                       (25,430)                       (32,768)                       (11,579)                       

2 Net Investment Income 39,783                         38,721                         7,023                           23,465                         51,074                         

a Other Income (1,252)                         526                              (168)                            8,118                           14,552                         

b Operating Expenses (8,618)                         (7,183)                         (4,112)                         (8,133)                         (4,632)                         

4 Profit or (Loss) before Interest and Tax 30,209                         32,292                         2,889                           22,394                         61,064                         

a Taxation (433)                            -                              -                              (20)                              99                               

6 Net Income Or (Loss) 29,776                         32,292                         2,889                           22,374                         61,163                         

C CASH FLOW STATEMENT

a Total Cash Flow (9,395)                         (5,199)                         (3,640)                         (923)                            11,156                        

b Net Cash from Operating Activities before Working Capital Changes (53,410)                       (36,095)                       (24,544)                       (27,998)                       283                             

c Changes in Working Capital (57,882)                       (54,720)                       (47,659)                       (56,073)                       (47,621)                       

1 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Investing Activities (12,939)                       (10,423)                       6,558                           42,664                         7,325                           

2 Net increase (decrease) in long term borrowings 14,715                         6,543                           2,850                           (9,592)                         (178,801)                     

3 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Financing Activities 120,287                       97,826                         61,611                         42,316                         41,485                         

4 Net Cash generated or (Used) during the period (3,944)                         (3,412)                         (4,033)                         910                              1,472                           

D RATIO ANALYSIS

1 Performance

a Asset Concentration (Market Value of Largest Investment / Market Value of Equity Investments)43.1% 37.7% 43.6% 50.3% 49.6%

b Core Investments / Market Value of Equity Investments 80.9% 80.1% 82.8% 90.8% 48.2%

c Marketable Investments / Total Investments at Market Value 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%

2 Coverages

a TCF / Finance Cost -0.2 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 1.0

b TCF / Finance Cost + CMLTB -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.3

c Loan to Value (Funding / Market Value of Equity Investments ) 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.2

3 Capital Structure (Total Debt/Total Debt+Equity)

a Leveraging [Funding / (Funding + Shareholders' Equity] 51.3% 49.7% 49.0% 42.7% 37.4%

b (Funding + Off Balance Sheet Exposure) / Shareholders' Equity 105.2% 98.6% 95.9% 82.3% 67.8%

E NOTES

Note : Financial Summary does not include all line items of the financial statements.
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a)  Broker Entity Rating e)  Holding Company Rating

b)  Corporate Rating f)  Independent Power Producer Rating

c)  Debt Instrument Rating g)  Microfinance Institution Rating

d)  Financial Institution Rating h)  Non-Banking Finance Companies Rating

Definition Definition

Credit Rating

Credit rating reflects forward-looking opinion on credit worthiness of underlying entity or instrument; more specifically it covers relative ability to honor 

financial obligations. The primary factor being captured on the rating scale is relative likelihood of default. 

Long-term Rating Short-term Rating

Very high credit quality. Very low expectation of credit risk. Indicate very strong 

capacity for timely payment of financial commitments. This capacity is not significantly 

vulnerable to foreseeable events.

A2

A satisfactory capacity for timely

repayment. This may be susceptible to

adverse changes in business,

economic, or financial conditions. 

A3

An adequate capacity for timely repayment. 

Such capacity is susceptible to adverse 

changes in business, economic, or financial 

conditions.
High credit quality. Low expectation of credit risk. The capacity for timely payment of 

financial commitments is considered strong. This capacity may, nevertheless, be 

vulnerable to changes in circumstances or in economic conditions.
A4

The capacity for timely repayment is more 

susceptible to adverse changes in business, 

economic, or financial conditions. Liquidity 

may not be sufficient.

AAA
Highest credit quality. Lowest expectation of credit risk. Indicate exceptionally strong 

capacity for timely payment of financial commitments

The highest capacity for timely repayment.

A1
A strong capacity for timely

repayment. 

Good credit quality. Currently a low expectation of credit risk. The capacity for timely 

payment of financial commitments is considered adequate, but adverse changes in 

circumstances and in economic conditions are more likely to impair this capacity.

Short-term Rating

L
on

g-
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rm
 R
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g

A1

AAA

AA+

AA

Moderate risk. Possibility of credit risk developing. There is a possibility of credit risk 

developing, particularly as a result of adverse economic or business changes over time; 

however, business or financial alternatives may be available to allow financial 

commitments to be met.

AA-

A+

A

A-

BBB+

High credit risk. A limited margin of safety remains against credit risk. Financial 

commitments are currently being met; however, capacity for continued payment is 

contingent upon a sustained, favorable business and economic environment.

BBB 

BBB-

BB+

BB

BB-

Very high credit risk. Substantial credit risk “CCC” Default is a real possibility. 

Capacity for meeting financial commitments is solely reliant upon sustained, favorable 

business or economic developments. “CC” Rating indicates that default of some kind 

appears probable. “C” Ratings signal imminent default.

B+

B

B-

CCC

CC

D Obligations are currently in default.

C

*The correlation shown is indicative and, in certain 

cases, may not hold. 

Outlook (Stable, Positive, 

Negative, Developing) Indicates 

the potential and direction of a 

rating over the intermediate term in 

response to trends in economic 

and/or fundamental 

business/financial conditions. It is 

not necessarily a precursor to a 

rating change. ‘Stable’ outlook 

means a rating is not likely to 

change. ‘Positive’ means it may be 

raised. ‘Negative’ means it may be 

lowered. Where the trends have 

conflicting elements, the outlook 

may be described as ‘Developing’.

Rating Watch Alerts to the 

possibility of a rating change 

subsequent to, or, in 

anticipation of some material 

identifiable event with 

indeterminable rating 

implications. But it does not 

mean that a rating change is 

inevitable. A watch should be 

resolved within foreseeable 

future, but may continue if 

underlying circumstances are 

not settled. Rating watch may 

accompany rating outlook of 

the respective opinion. 

Suspension It is not 

possible to update an 

opinion due to lack 

of requisite 

information. Opinion 

should be resumed in 

foreseeable future. 

However, if this 

does not happen 

within six (6) 

months, the rating 

should be considered 

withdrawn.

Withdrawn A rating is 

withdrawn on a) 

termination of rating 

mandate, b)  the debt 

instrument is 

redeemed, c) the rating 

remains suspended for 

six months, d) the 

entity/issuer defaults., 

or/and e) PACRA finds 

it impractical to surveill 

the opinion due to lack 

of requisite 

information.

Harmonization  A 

change in rating due to 

revision in applicable 

methodology or 

underlying scale. 

Surveillance. Surveillance on a publicly disseminated rating opinion is carried out on an ongoing basis till it is formally suspended or withdrawn.  A 

comprehensive surveillance of rating opinion is carried out at least once every six months. However, a rating opinion may be reviewed in the 

intervening period if it is necessitated by any material happening.

Note. This scale is applicable to the following methodology(s):

Disclaimer: LRA has used due care in preparation of this document. Our information has been obtained from sources we consider to be reliable but its 

accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. LRA shall owe no liability whatsoever to any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any error in such 

information. Contents of LRA documents may be used, with due care and in the right context, with credit to LRA. Our reports and ratings constitute 

opinions, not recommendations to buy or to sell. 
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 (a) all internal records to support its credit rating opinions;

3

4
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10 's Revenue from the LOLC Holdings PLC is more than 5% of its total earned in the preceeding year.



Nature of Instrument
Size of Issue

(LKR)
Tenor Quantum of Security Nature of Assets Trustee

Book Value of 

Assets as at 

FY24 (LKR) 

;

Name of Issuer

Issue Date September 27, 2019

Maturity September 27, 2024

Coupon Basis

Repayment Maturity 

Option Redeemable 

Opening Principal
Principal 

Repayment
Coupon

YYYY-MM-DD

Type A Fixed

27-Sep-24 4,999,840,000 4,999,840,000 27-Sep-24 15.00% 27-Sep-24

Type B Floating Floating

27-Sep-24 160,000 160,000 27-Sep-24 13.54% 27-Sep-24

Semi-Annualy 

Listed, Rated, Senior, 

Unsecured, Redeemable 

Debentures

5Bn

LOLC Holdings PLC

LOLC Holdings PLC

-                                                                        

Principal Outstanding

HNB

-                                                                        

Regulatory and Supplementary Disclosure  

Due Date Principal Coupon Due Date Fixed Rate

LKR LKR (Mn)

N/A N/A N/A

Security

Unsecured5 Years
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